which are unobservable. For mature fish (ready for harvesting) on the reporting date, uncertainty mainly involves realised prices and
volume. For immature fish (not ready for harvesting), the level of uncertainty is generally higher as the immaturity introduces
uncertainty around biological transformation and mortality.

There is no independently observable market price for King salmon ex-harvest and therefore the sales price is based on the sales price
the Group receives for finished product.

The planned point of harvesting is assessed based on the Group’s production plan for the year ahead, however, there may be
uncertainty regarding the estimated growth rate which in turn would affect cost. For immature fish, the fair value is adjusted by the
estimated remaining cost necessary to grow the fish to optimal harvest weight.
Forecast production costs include provisions for estimated feed prices, the cost of labour and other costs of biological transformation.
Estimations are affected by uncertainty regarding the feed pricing, the sea temperature and other conditions affecting growth and
costs.

10

Volume

Discount Rate

Fair value risk and sensitivity

UNAUDITED AUDITED
31 July 2025 31 January 2025

Sensitivity Analysis of Biomass Effect on Pre-Tax Profit $000 $000
Change in Sales Price1 +10% 19,333   20,935
Change in Sales Price1 -10% (19,333)   (20,935)
Change in harvest volume2 +300MT 7,907   7,642
Change in harvest volume2 -300MT (7,907)   (7,238)
Change in harvest volume2,3 -900MT (23,722)   N/A
Change in Feed Price1 +10% (3,100)   (3,810)
Change in Feed Price1 -10% 3,100   3,810

1  In respect of sales and feed pricing one of the key variables is FX for which the group has hedging in place
2  Harvest volume is measured at the Gilled and Gutted weight (G&G)
3  Harvest sensitivity includes impact of Blue Endeavour pilot uncertainty

Climate risk impact on biological assets

7. Interest Bearing Loans And Borrowings UNAUDITED AUDITED
31 July 2025 31 January 2025

Current interest bearing loans and borrowings $000 $000
Secured bank loans 2,000   2,000
Other borrowings 358   2,505
Total current interest bearing loans and borrowings 2,358   4,505